(A) Automated external defibrillators and bleeding control kits shall be installed in the following buildings 
located within the geographical boundaries of the city of Delray Beach:  

(1) Fitness centers, gymnasiums, and indoor recreational centers in excess of one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) square feet.  

(2) Theaters, restaurants, drinking establishments, with a capacity of one hundred (100) or greater.  

(3) Places of worship with a capacity of one hundred (100) or greater.  

(4) Office buildings and any business occupancies with a square footage greater than twenty thousand

[...]

§ 395.002(3) as amended from time to time.  

(10) Walk in medical care facilities.  

(11) Hospitals providing emergency services, including freestanding facilities, shall be excluded.  

(12) Commercial and retail spaces with a square footage greater than thirty-five thousand (35,000) square 
feet.  

(13) All hotels and motels.  

(14) Multi-story residential/dormitory buildings five (5) floors or more.  

(B) Multi story occupancies listed above shall place an AED on every other floor beginning on the first floor. The 
AED shall be placed near the elevator(s) beginning in the first-floor lobby (first floor, third floor, fifth floor

[...]

Failure to verify alarm activations before requesting a dispatch shall result in the assessment 
of the alarm monitoring company of a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each occurrence 
and/or an assessment of the alarm user of a civil penalty of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for 
each occurrence.  

(B) A response to an alarm activation shall result when any officer or member of the police or Fire Department 
shall be dispatched to the premises where the alarm has been activated or learns of the activation of the 
alarm system(s), by any means whatsoever, and responds thereto by traveling to that premises.